
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 

participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Devin Dillon, Superintendent and Secreta~b ~ rd of Educatl2i 
By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer \)W • 

<7\ 'l Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilit1es Planning and a ement 

~14;'2017 

Amendment No. 3 Independent Consultant Agreement -Heather Imboden, -
Glenview Expansion- New Construction Phase II Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, for an Independent 
Agreement between the District and Heather lmbodan, Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide communications and engagement strategies as well as 
engaging in capacity building with OUSD engagement staff to support their 
development, in conjunction with the Glenview Expansion - New Construction 
Phase II Project, in an amount of $45,000.00, increasing the previous contract 
amount form $189,200.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of $234,200.00. All 
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Consultant is being retained to develop and support the successful 
implementation of the community engagement plan for the Glenview 
Construction Project. 

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, for an Independent 
Agreement between the District and Heather lmbodan, Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide communications and engagement strategies as well as 
engaging in capacity building with OUSD engagement staff to support their 
development, in conjunction with the Glenview Expansion - New Construction 
Phase II Project, in an amount of $45,000.00, increasing the previous contract 
amount form $189 ,200.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of $234,200.00. All 
remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Amendment No. 3, including scope of work 
• Consultant Proposal 



OAKLAND UN IFIED 
SCHOOL 01srn1CT 

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. _1_6-_1_59_1 ____ _ 

Department: _F_a_ci_liti_es _ ___________ ____________ _ _ _ _ 

Vendor Name: Imboden dba Communi ties In Collaboration 

Contract Term: Start Date: _0_11_0_11_17 _ _____ _ End Date : _1_21_3_11_20_1_7 _ _____ _ 

AnnualCost: $_4_2_,o_oo_~_o ___ _ 

Approved by: _L_eg_a_1 _oe_p_a_r1m_e_n_l ___ _____________ _ _ ______ _ 

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes jy"j No D 
Why was this Vendor selected? 

Amendment lo existing agreement to support community engagement for !he Glenview Elementary School project. 

summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

Successful implementation of Board Policy 7155 Community Engagement. 

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes D No Iv"! 
If No, answer the following: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive? 

Comparison with other community engagement vendors. 

Lega l 1/12/16 1 



2) Please check the competitive bid exception re li ed upon : 

0 Educational Materials 

11'1 Specia l Services contracts for financia l, economic, accounting, legal or 
admin istrative services 

0 CUPCCAA exception (Un iform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

0 Professional Service Agreements of less than $87,800 ( increases a small 
amount on January 1 of each year) 

0 Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, 
Environm ental Consu ltants and Construction Managers (requi re a "fair, competitive 
selection process) 

0 Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e .g., solar, energy 
conservation, co-generation and al ternate energy supply sources) 

0 Emergency contracts [requ ires Board reso lution declaring an emergency] 

0 Technology contracts 

0 electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services 
(including copiers/printers) over the $87,800 bid lim it, must be competit ively 
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be 
selected 

D contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, 
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, 
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured th rough an RFP process 
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process a Western States Contracting All iance Contracts (WSCA) 

California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often 
used for the purchase of information techn ology and software] 

0 Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

0 Perishable Food 

0 Sole Source 

0 Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does 
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price 

0 Other, please provide specific exception 

Legal 1/12/16 2 



OlllllAI'«> UNifltD 
SC.IDOL D!lntlCT 

I ' ••1 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO INDEPENDENT 
CONSULTANT CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Heather Imboden, Communities In 

Collaboration. OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on May 24, 2017, and the parties agree to amend 

that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. x The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The sco~e of the ~roject {New Sco~e}. 

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. 0The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional , and the amended 
expiration date is 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. D The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation Is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $45,000.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Not to Exceed Two hundred thirty-four thousand, two hundred dollars. 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

1 12-2-2015 Name of the dba is changed to Communities in Collaboration, LLC $42,000.00 

2 6-22-2016 The amount is being increased. $42,000.00 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee. 

~,~1 I}:: 
Date / ' 

a Jo on-Trammell, Superintendent 
Secretary, Board of Education 

K999069.002 Rev. 8/1/2016 I Contract No. #1 7 

CONTRACTOR 
Heather 
Imboden 

Contractor Signature 

°'9Lultytl5J1Md by HNttwf ~ 
ON: c11-KNthet )'nbockn, o..Couvr.un!Hff In 
Ccbbor•tlon, LLC,ou,. 
filYWll l•hN th tt.-comrnunl!Mlln<oli..boral lon <om 

·"""' l>.at. )011~7.14111''Jlf/~?'OO' 

Heather Imboden, Principal 

Print Name, Title 

!P.O. No. 

7/24/17 

Date 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: Heather Imboden, Communities in Collaboration. 

Billing Rate: Not to Exceed Forty five thousand dollars and no cents ($45,000.00) 

Page 2 of 4 

Costs for work on this project is not to exceed $45,000. Work will cease sooner when the transition 

plan is completed and OUSD Communications team will handle all project communications and 

engagements . OUSD will be billed for hours worked and actual expenses only. Details of the project budget 

are outlined in the table below. 

Senior Consultant time 

Project Assistant time 

Printing -flyers and other communications materials 
Meeting materials, childcare, and refreshments 

150.00 

75.00 

260 

40 

39,000.00 

3,000.00 

. 2,000.00 
1,000.00 

This estimate assumes that OUSD will provide any translation of materials and translations services 

needed for key community events and communications. 

Payment schedule: Consultant time and expenses will be billed at the end of each month . Payment is due 

within 30 days. Project contact: Heather Imboden, Principal Communities in Collaboration , LLC 7800 

MacArthur Boulevard , Oakland , CA 94605 heather@communitiesincollaboration.com 510.684.6710 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 

Consultant shall perform the following Services: This scope of work encompasses continuing the 
communications and engagement strategies that have been put in place, as well as engaging in capacity 
building with OUSD engagement staff to support their development. This will be in service of a transition of 
engagement and communications responsibilities for this project from outside vendors to ·OUSD staff. In 
addition , this scope of work includes ensuring that project assets , including online materials, log-in 
information for project website and email accounts , and other project resources, are transitioned to OUSD 
staff. 

Commun ity engagement includes: 

• Convening , facilitating , and/or attending regular project-related meetings including: 
o Project committee meetings - neighbors, staff, and parents working together to ensure 

two- way communication on project developments from community to OUSD and 
OUSD to community. 

o Community meetings - neighbors and staff planning for and working to minimize 
neighborhood and student disruption and impacts during construction 

o Project staff meetings - weekly meeting of contractors, architects, and facilities staff 

• Conducting outreach efforts includes, but not limited to: 
o Drafting and distributing material for websites 
o Drafting and distributing fact sheets and flyers about opportunities for community input 
o Drafting , producing and distributing community updates quarterly, at minimum 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

• Communicating with Glenview, Santa Fe, and Edna Brewer School and neighborhood 
communities as needed when project developments affect those stakeholders. 

Page 3 of 4 

• Communicating internally with OUSD staff so that additional departments may prepare for the 
transition to new school site - this may include initiating conversations about potential sites , 
move support, enrollment of host community children , and transportation . 

On a as need basis - provide regular updates to legal , communications, and facilities departments, as 
needed . 

• Monitoring and responding to queries through project-related email address and phone 
number. 

• Attending public meetings and meetings with community stakeholders as needed. 

Please see following communications schedule , accompany with this work will include a max of 40 
hours per month or max 10 hours per week -

• Meeting regularly with OUSD community engagement staff to ensure staff members have a 
full understanding of issues, protocols, and expectations. 

• Working with OUSD engagement staff/ provide training /technical assistance to address 
internal capacity building. 

• Training OUSD engagement staff on Glenview protocols, materials, and issues. 
• Delivering digital assets, including notes from prior engagements , online materials, and 

community agreements when OUSD staff is ready to take on communications and 
engagement for the project. 

Weekly 
• Attend weekly team meeting to relay community concerns and gather information for updates 

Compose, vet, and distribute weekly project update email 

Monthly 
• Upload monitoring reports to website 
• Draft, vet, and distribute update to Glenview Elementary families (format to be 

determined) 

Bi-monthly 
• Plan , coordinate, conduct outreach for, facilitate , and follow up on Glenview community meeting 

(bimonthly , or as needed) 
• Attend and provide update at Glenview Neighborhood Association meeting 

Attend and provide update at Glenview Elementary PTA meeting (as needed) 

Quarterly 
Draft and distribute project letter, newsletter, or other project update 

As needed I Ongoing 

• Update project website with project updates, upcoming events , and materials, as needed 
• Res.pond to incoming community queries and elevate to appropriate team member, as 

needed 
• Attend OUSD team meetings, as needed , to brief key stakeholders, seek input, and share 

community concerns 
• Support team in internal communications , as needed 
• Develop other communications (such as drafting letters , leading meetings, door­

knocking) to Glenview, Santa Fe, and Edna Brewer communities about project impacts 
and events, as needed 

• Flyer neighborhood to mark unusual activity/landmark events (approximately 1-

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 4 of 4 

2/annually) Support OUSD staff in crisis commun ications , as need arises 
• Support in planning , publicizing , and coordinating special events, such as ground breakings 
• Compose, record , and distribute weekly noise alert via Robocall - on an as needed basis 

Collaborate with OUSD engagement staff to train on Glenview protocols (as needed) 
• Plan , hold , and facil itate project committee meetings, including follow up and minutes 

2. Specific Outcomes: 

Create equ itable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services 
of this contract: 

0 Ensure a hiqh quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in colleqe and careers 
0 Develop social , emotional and physical health OSafe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Inel igibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of its 
knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended , proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded 
Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM 

Cesar Monterrosa 
Director, Facilities Planning & Managerment 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number / - /5 · 
Introduction Date 6/22/2016 OAKLAND UN IFIED 

,...._.~ SCHOOL DISTRICT Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 
Date 
Subject 

Action Requested 

Background and 
Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer 
Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief Facilities 

June 22, 2016 

Amendment No. 2 to Agreement with Heather Imboden, dba 
Communities In Collaboration, LLC 

Approval of Amendment No. 2 to Agreement with Heather Imboden, 
dba Communities In Collaboration, LLC 

On April 15, 2015, the Board ratified an Agreement with Heather Imboden, 
to develop and support the successful implementation of the community 
engagement plan for the Glenview Construction Project. The scope of 
services is consistent with Board Policy 7155, Community Engagement for 
Facility Projects. By this Amendment No 2, the Agreement is amended as 
follows: 

1. The contract amount is being increased by an additional $42,000. 
2. The term of the Agreement is extended to January 1, 2017 to December 

31, 2017. 
3. The scope of services will continue to include: 

a. Communications and engagement with neighboring entities and 
community members regarding logistics around possible busing of 
Glenview students to and from Santa Fe Elementary each school day. 
b. Continued engagement with Glenview's neighbors and surrounding 
community th rough the beginning of the construction period (move out, 
hazardous materials removal, and demolition). 
c. More extensive than anticipated out reach and communications with 
upper yard neighbors about surveys and retaining walls. 

Approval of Amendment No. 2 to Agreement with Heather Imboden, 
dba Communities In Collaboration, LLC 

Funding resource name: Measure J - addit ional $42, 000 

• Amendment No. 2 
• Agreement 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
· SCHOOL D1STR1CT 

' .. ,,,,,,.t; '. ·,, ··'. 

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. _1_6-_15_9_1 ____ _ 

Department: _F_a_cil_ili_es ____________ - - ----- - ----- - --

Vendor Name: Imboden dba Communities In Collaboralion 

Contract Term: Start Date: _0_11_0_11_17 _ _____ _ End Date: 1213112017 

Annual Cost: $_4_2,_00_0_.o_o ___ ~ 

Approved by: Legal Dep_a_rtrn_en_i ____________ _ 

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes J,/J No D 
Wh was this Vendor selected? 

- ----- - ---

Amendment lo existing agreement to support community engc1gement for lhe Glenview Elementary School project. 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be roviding. 
Successful implementation of Board Policy 7155 Community Engagement. I 
'-------··--J 

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes D No [ZJ 
If No, answer the following : 

1) How did you determine the price is compet itive? 

Comparison with other community engagement vendors. 

Lega t 1/12/ 16 1 



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon: 

0 Educational Materials 

JZl Special Services contracts fo r financial, economic, accounting, leg al or 
administrative services 

0 CUPCCAA exception (Uniform Public Construct ion Cost Accounting Act) 

0 Professional Service Agreement s of less than $87,800 (increases a small 
amount on January 1 of each year) 

0 Construction related Professional Services such as Arch itects, DSA Inspectors, 
Environmental Consu ltants and Construction Ma nagers (require a " fai r, com petitive 
selection process) 

0 Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e.g., solar, energy 
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources) 

0 Emergency contracts [requires Board resolution declaring an emergency] 

0 Technology contracts 

0 electron ic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services 
( includ ing copiers/prin ters) over the $87,800 bid limit, must be competitively 
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be 
selected 

D contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipm ent, 
microwave equ ipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, 

a 
Including E-Rate so licitations, may be procured through an RFP process 
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

California Multiple Award Schedu le Contracts (CM AS) [contracts are often 
used for the purchase of information technology and software] 

0 Piggyback" Contracts wi th other governmental entities 

0 Perishable Food 

0 Sole Source 

0 Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does 
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price 

0 Other, please provide specific exception 

Lega I 1/12/16 2 



Board Office Use: L 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

!~ 
AMENDMENT NO. j. ~ 

AGREEMENT 
Between 

Oakland Unified School District 
And 

Heather Imboden, dba Communities in Collaboration, LLC 

By Enactment No 15·1877 approved by the Board of Education on December 2, 2015, the Board 
approved Amendment 1 to the Agreement with Heather Imboden, dba Communities in 
Collaboration, LLC (''Consultant") to develop and support the successful Implementation of the 
community engagement plan for the Glenview Elementary School Construction Project The scope 
of services Is consistent with Board Polley 7155, Community Engagement for Facility Projects. By 
thts Amendment No 2, the Agreement ts amended as follows: 

1. The contract amount Is being increased by an additlonal $42,000. 

2. The term of the Agreement Is January 1, 2017 to December 31, 2017. 

3. The scope of services Is being modified to Include: 

a. Communications and engagement with neighboring entitles and communrty members 
regarding loglstlcs around possible busing of Glenvlew students to and from Santa Fe 
Elementary each school day. 

b. Continued engagement with Glenview's neighbors and surrounding community through the 
beginning of the construction period (move out, hazardous materials removal, and demolition). 

c. More extensive than anticipated outreach and communications with upper yard neighbors 
about surveys and retaining walls. 

4. Effective Immediately, Consultant shall send the invoices by email for payment to 

Jac:quellne.mlnor@ousd.org 

Who will approve the invoices and forward them to Michael Ezeh for the District Faclllties 
Department for processing and payment. 

Except as expressly provided above, ·the Agreement Is unchanged. All other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain unchanged and In full force and effect as originally stated. 

1 



------~-------------

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this Amendment 
No. 2 to the Agreement. 

Communities in Collaboration, 

l~,z___ &/11, /•<1 
H~boden 

File ID Number: I b - I S 9 \ 
Introduction Date: __C:, - 'd-- 'i}-.. - I <P 
Enactment Number: I fb - I 03 8 ~ 
Enactment Date : fr> - 1-:~\ <;.:::> 
By: 

2 



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

,,o V' 
I] G, 

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 0Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist DWorkers compensation insurance certification , unless vendor is a sole provider 

f 

Street Address 534 23rd Ave CA Zip 94606 

Telephone 510-436-7626 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes X No 
e I • • . . 13134 

Term 

Date Work Will Begin 
I 

6-24-2015 
Date Work Will End By 
not more than 5 ears from start date 12-31-2017 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $234,200.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $45,000.00 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract usmg LEP funds. please contact the State and Federal Office before completing reqws1t1on 

Resource# Funding Source Org Key Object Amount 
Code 

9350 Fund 21, Measure J 1199905820 5825 $45,000.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 

1. 

Date Approved 

(1 Date Approved ~ 
2. 

3. Date Approved 

4. Signature Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 

A999069 P001 Rev. 5/30/201 7 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number IS- '2..!>I 
Introduction Date 12/02/2015 OAKLAND UNIFI ED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting 
Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background and 
Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca. us 

Board of Education 

Hitesh Haria, COO 
Jacqueline P. Minor, General Counsel 

December 2, 2015 

Community Schools, Thnving Students 

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with Heather Imboden, dba 
Communities In Collaboration, LLC 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with Heather Imboden, 
dba Communities In Collaboration, LLC 

On April 15, 2015, the Board ratified an Agreement with Heather Imboden, 
to develop and support the successful implementation of the community 
engagement plan for the Glenview Construction Project. The scope of 
services is consistent with Board Policy 7155, Community Engagement for 
Facility Projects. By this Amendment No 1, the Agreement is amended as 
follows : 

1. The name of the dba is changed to Communities in Collaboration, LLC. 
2. The contract amount is being increased by an additional $42,000. 
3. The tenn of the Agreement is extended to December 1, 2015 to 

December 31, 2016. 
4. The scope of services is being modified to include: 

a. Communications and engagement with neighboring entities and 
community members regarding logistics around possible busing of 
Glenview students to and from Santa Fe Elementary each school day. 
b. Continued engagement with Glenview's neighbors and surrounding 
community through the beginning of the construction period (move out, 
hazardous materials removal, and demolition). 
c. More extensive than anticipated outreach and communications with 
upper yard neighbors about surveys and retaining walls. 

Approval of Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with Heather Imboden, 
dba Communities In Collaboration, LLC 

Funding resource name: Measure J - additional $42,000 

• Amendment No. 1 

I r 



OAKLAND UN IFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRIC T 

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. _1_5-_2_31_7 ____ _ 

Department: _L_e_ga_ll_O_p_er_a_tio_n_s ____ _ _ ___ __________________ _ 

Vendor Name: _H_e_a_th_e_r 1_m_b_o_de_n _ ___________________________ _ 

End Date : 1213111201s Contract Term: Start Date : _1_21_01_12_0_1s _____ _ -----------
Annua1Cos~$ __ ~_~_o_o_~_o ___ _ 

Approved by: _G_e_n_er_a_l c_o_u_n_se_i _ _ ___ _ __ ____________ _ ___ _ ____ _ 

Is Vendor a local Oakland business? Yes !I'! No D 
Whv was this Vendor selected? 

The vendor is the current community engagement consultant for the Glenview Project. 

L----------------- ------- ------ - ----- - ----- --' 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. ,.....;;::....:c..;..;.....;.~--------------------...._---=--- --·- - - --------- --, 
The scope of services is being modified to include : 
a. Communications and engagement with neighboring entities and community members regard ing logistics around possible busing o f 
Glenview students to and from Santa Fe Elementary each school day. 
b. Continued engagement with Gtenview's neighbors and surrounding community through the beginning of the conslruclion period . 
(move out, hazardous materials removal , and demolition). 
c. More extensive than anticipated outreach and communications with upper yard neighbors about surveys and retaining walls. 

L---- ----- - - --- ··-·--- - ---- - - -·-·- - --- - --·--- -------__J 

Was this contract competitively bid? Yes D No[Z] 

If No, answer the following: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive? 
------------------------ - ·-- --- ·- - - ··- -----····-- ···---

The vendor's costs are in alignment w ith community engagement costs for other projects and prior billing is efficien t and cost 
effective. 

Legal 10/27/15 1 



2) Piease check the competitive bid exception relied upon : 

0 Educational Materials 

l./1 Special Services contracts for financial, econom ic, accounting, legal or 
administrative services 

0 CUPCCAA exception (Un iform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

0 Professional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 ( increases a small 
amount on Januar~ 1 of each year) 

0 Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, 
Environmental Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitive 
selection process) 

0 Energy conservation and alternative energy supply (e .g., solar, energy 
conservation, co-generation and alternate energy supply sources) 

0 Emergency contracts 

0 Technology contracts 

0 electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services 
(including copiers/printers) over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitive ly 
advertised, but any one of the three lowest responsible bidders may be 
selected 

D contracts for com puters, software, telecomm unications equipment, 
microwave equipment, and other related electronic equipment and apparatus, 
including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through an RFP process 
instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process a ;.~~::~.s:~::p~0:~:::n:c:~~:~::~~~:::~::;; contracts are often 
used for the purchase of information technology and software] 

0 Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

0 Perishable Food 

0 Sole Source 

0 Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does 
not exceed ten percent of the original contract price 

0 Other, please provide specific exception NIA 

Legal 10/27/15 2 



·-·····-· __ ¥ ___ ·····- ···---- ············-·¥-¥ ~,---···--·--···· 

f: 
~ 
h 

Board Office Use: Leciislative File Info. 
' File ID Number It;.-;2:2, 1-:1-

Introduction Date 12/02/15 
;l Enactment Number l/<-/?71 

I Enactment Date 12/02/15 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

I 
AGREEMENT 

Between 
Oakland Unified School District 

And 
Heather Imboden, dba Communities in Collaboration, LLC 

~ 
By Enactment No 15-0465 approved by the Board of Education on April 15, 2015, the Board ratified 

i 
an Agreement with Heather Imboden, dba Niam Consulting, LLC ("Consultant") to develop and 
support the successful implementation of the community engagement plan for the Glenview 
Construction Proj ect The scope of services is consistent with Board Policy 7155, Community 
Engagement for Facility Projects. By this Amendment No 1, the Agreement is amended as follows: 

1. The name of the dba is changed to Communities in Collaboration, LLC 

2. The contract amount is being increased by an additional $42,000. I 

3. The term of the Agreement is December 1, 2015 to December 31, 2016. 
~ 
i 4. The scope of services is being modified to include: 

a. Communications and engagement with neighboring entities and community members 
regarding logistics around possible busing of Glenview students to and from Santa Fe 
Elementary each school day. 

b. Continued engagement with Glenview's neighbors and surrounding community through the 
beginning of the construction period (move out, hazardous materials removal, and demolition). 

' c. More extensive than anticipated outreach and communications with upper yard neighbors 
about surveys and retaining walls. 

5. Effective immediately, Consultant shall send the invoices by email for payment to 

Jacqueline.minor@ousd .k12 .ca .us 

Who wil l approve the invoices and forward them to Michael Ezeh for the District Facilities 
Department for processing and payment. 

Except as expressly provided above, the Agreement is unchanged. All other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain unchanged and In full force and effect as orlglnally stated. 

1 
I 

I 
I 
! 

I 1 

I I 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto agreed to be bound and have executed this Amendment 
No. 1 to the Agreement. 

Communities in Collaboration, 
LLC 

L__- . 

0 d Un~~lschool District ,µ~ 
President, Board of Education ~e-
Superintendent and Secretary, Board of 
Education 

File ID Number: /Y 2--~( 2 
Introduction Date: / Zf2=/.!C 
Enactment Number: _,_/,""~--_j_~r,f11~-~ 
Enactment Date: I :Z,/ ,frr 
By: (/r.::::,..- r ' 

2 



Contract Extension 
Community Engagement and Communications for the Glenview Project 

Contract Extension Rationale 

The scope of work for communications and engagement under this contract has expanded to include: 

a. Communications and engagement with neighboring entities and community members regarding 

logistics around possible busing of Glenview students to and from Santa Fe Elementary each school 

day. 

b. Continued engagement with Glenview Elementary's neighbors and surrounding community through 

the beginning of the construction period (move out, hazardous materials removal, and demolition). 

c. More extensive than anticipated outreach and communications with upper yard neighbors about 

surveys and retaining walls. 

Scope of Work for Contract Extension 

In addition to duties outlined in the original contract, the scope of work for this contract will be extended to 

include: 

As needed communications and outreach regarding busing logistics, which may include: 

o Communications and meetings with possible bus stop location owners. 

o Communications and meetings with neighbors (and others impacted by traffic implications) 

of possible bus stop locations. 

o Communications and meetings with parent groups to understand needs and possible 

solutions for meeting parent concerns around busing 

Continued communications, outreach, and meetings with neighbors as demolition and construction 

begin, which may include: 

o Intensive communications about construction and demolition schedules and impact 

mitigation 

o Ongoing meetings with neighb01·s to answer questions and address concerns about 

construction impacts 

o Formation of an ad hoc neighbor committee to create regular outlets for the above 

Continued communications, outreach, and meetings with immediate upper yard neighbors regarding 

access to yards for surveys and condition documentation and discussion of possible neighbor impacts. 

The scope of work outlined in this exte11sion is for the completion of Phase I and Phase 2, for the time 

frame of December 1, 2015 to December 31, 2016. 

COMMUNITIES IN COLLABORATION • COMUNIDADES EN COLABORACION 



Contract Extension 
Community Engagement and Communications for the Glenview Project 

Estimated Costs for Additional Scope of Work 

The scope of this project will require an estimated ave1·age of 4 hours per week of consultant time between 

December 1, 2015 and December 31, 2016. In addition, a program associate will provide occasional support 

for event coordination and other activities. Some periods, such as the period just prior to Glenview's move 

and groundbreaking may be more active than others. OUSD will be billed for hours worked and actual 
expenses only. Additional work required by changes to the scope of the project will be billed at $150/hour. 

Senior Consultant t ime 150 0() 225 :1:l,750 .00 

P roject Associate time 75.00 50 3,750 00 

Prin t in g - flyers and other corn munications mater ials 500.00 500.00 

Webs;te updates and maintenance 2.000.00 2,000.00 

Materia ls tra ns lation and meet ing t rans lation 0.00 0 0.00 

Meeti ng materials, childcare, and refreshments 2,000.00 2.000.00 

This estimate assumes tha t OUSD will provide any translation of materials and t ransla tions services needed 

for key community events and communications. 

Payment schedule: Consultant time and expenses will be billed at the end of each month . Payment is due 

within 30 days . 

Project Contact 

All correspondence rega1·ding this contract and extension may be directed to: 

Heather Imboden, Principal 

Communities in Collaboration, LLC 

2323 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612 

510. 684.6710 J hea ther@communitiesinco1laboration.com 

COMMUNITIES IN COLLABORATION • COMUNIDADES EN COLABORACl6N 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

15-0654 
4/15/2015 
15- V.fl,5 
1 -1 ,; -/') // 

I 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline Minor, General Counsel 

April 15, 2015 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Ccrnrnun(t}· Sc.hoof~, Thrivinp Siud€1 i:r, 

Agreement with Heather Imboden, dba Niam Group 

Ratification by the Board of Education of the Agreement with 
Heather Imboden, dba Niam Group. 

Board Policy 7155, Community Engagement for Facility Projects, requires 
community engagement, planning and collaboration for District capital 
projects. Heather Imboden, dba Niam Group, is being retained to develop 
and support the successful implementation of the community engagement 
plan for the Glenview Construction Project - Phase 2. 

The term of this agreement is March 1, 2015 to September 30, 2016 and 
may be extended for an additional year by written agreement of both 
parties, the cost is not to exceed $55;200, and the communil-y engagement 
activities necessary for final agency and regulatory approval of the 
construction pf ans and transition planning for the school community for the 
move to Santa Fe [Glenview at Santa Fe] for the 2016-17 school year. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of the Agreement with Heather 
Imboden dba Niam Group 

Measure J, not to exceed $55,200 

• Agreement 



2.6 Drug-Free / Smoke free Policy. No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are 
arrowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on OUSD property. No 
students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use drugs on 
these sites. 

2.7 Non-Discrimination. Consistent with the policy of OUSD in connection with all 
work performed under this AGREEMENT, CONSULTANT shall not engage in 
unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived race, 
color, national origin, ancestry, religion, age, marital status, pregnancy, physical 
or mental disabil!ty, medical condition, veteran status, gender, sex or sexual 
orientation. CONSULTANT agrees to comply with applicable Federal and 
California Jaws including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and 
Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code 
Section 1735 and OUSD policy. 

2.8 Limitation of OUSD Liability. Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD's 
financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the 
compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provlsion 
of this Agreement, in no event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any 
claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequentia l, indirect or 
incidental damages, including, but not limited to, Jost profits or revenue, arising 
out of or in connection wlth this Agreement for the services performed in 
connection with this Agreement. 

3. AREAS OF AUTHORITY 

3.1 Independent Contractor. This is not an employment contract. CONSULTANT 
is an independent contractor. CONSULTANT understands and agrees that she is 
not an officer, employee, agent, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and is not 
entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided or entitled to 
employees of OUSD, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment 
Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONSULTANT shall assume full 
responsibility for payment of all Federal, State, and local taxes or contributions 
necessary to do business in the State of California, including unemployment 
insurance, social security and income taxes. In the performance of the work 
herein contemplated, CONSULTANT is an independent contractor, with the sole 
authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, 
OUSD being interested only in the results obtained. 

3.2 No Rights in Third Parties. This agreement does not create any rights in, or 
inure to the benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein. 

3.3 Ownership of Documents. Al l documents created by CONSULTANT pursuant 
to this Agreement, including but not limited to reports, designs, schedules, and 
other materials prepared, or in the process of being prepared, for the services to 
be performed by CONSUL TANT, are and shall be at the time of creation and 
thereafter the property of the OUSD, with all intellectual property rights therein 
vested in the OUSD at the time of creation. The OVSD shall be entitled to access 
to and copies of these materials during the progress of the work. Any such 
materials in the hands of CONSULTANT or in the hands of any subcontractor 
upon completion or termination of the work shall be immediately delivered to the 
OUSD. CONSULTANT may retain a copy of all materials produced under this 
Agreement for its use in its business activities. 

2 



3.4 Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership. CONSULTANT understands and 
agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement shall become the 
property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written 
permission. OUSD shall have all right, title and interest in said matters, including 
the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said 
matter in the name of OUSD. 

3.5 Confidentiality. The CONSULTANT shall maintain the confidentia lity of all 
information and documents received that are labeled as confidential. This 
requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of 
this Agreement. 

4. INDEMNIFICATION CONSULTANT shall indemnify and save harmless the 
District and its officers, State Trustee, agents and employees from, and, if 
requested, shall defend them against any and all loss, cost, damage, injury, 
liability, and claims thereof for injury to or death of a person, including 
employees of CONSULTANT or loss of or damage to property, arising directly or 
indirectly from CONSULTANT's performance of th is Agreement, except where 
such loss, damage, injury, liability or claim is the result of the active negligence 
or wiHful misconduct of the District and is not contributed to by any act of, or by 
any omission to perform some duty Imposed by law or agreement on 
CONSULTANT, its agents or employees. The foregoing indemnity shall include, 
without limitation, reasonable fees of attorneys, consultants and experts and 
related costs and the District's costs of investigating any claims against the 
District. 

5. BILLING 

a. Bills for CONSULTANT fees and expenses should be submitted and 
monthly to unless otherwise agreed. Bills or invoices mailed or 
hand delivered to: 

Michael Ezeh 
Facilities Planning and Management 
Oakland Unified School District 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

And a copy emailed to 

Jacqueline.minor@ousd .kl2 .ca. us 

b. The District will not pay for amounts not reflected on bills or 
invoices. 

3 



6. ENTIRE AGREEMENT 

This Agreement contains the ent ire agreement between the parties and 
supersedes all other oral or written provisions. 

7. SEVERABILITY 

If any term or provision of this Agreement shall be found illega l or 
unenforceable, this Agreement shall remain rn full force and effect and such term 
or provision shall be deemed stricken. 

8. EXCLUDED PARTIES 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntarv 
Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of fts knowledqe and belief, that it and its 
officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debannent, declared 
ine!iqible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by anv Federal department 
or aqencv accordinq to Federal Acquisition Requlation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this 
contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties 
List. https: //www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM 

4 



The parties hereto agreed to be bound and this Agreement is effective 
on the day first mentioned above. 

Hea1mboden, PrtncipaJ, The NIAM Group, co ultmt 

~~e~ Mlaes·Ti~ berc(ons Officer 

Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
Oakland Unified School District 

Approved As to Form 

File lDNumber: i ~-- O~f> L!.. 
Introduction Date: <-l. I 15" 1 tf; 
Enactment Number: f ~ -C>Lj kS:: 
Enactment Date: ~ \ IS: J 1,S:: 
Bv: ' ..'e__ 

5 



Proposal for Comn1unity Engagement and Com1nunications 

for Glenview Ele111entary Construction Project 



(',1rr.L1d?1it,\ 1~n~;11..:.ernent ~lr'd f 'en n,unic:it:on~ fut· tht {~lf-.n\·H.\\\ Pro.Jt .. ~ct Plnn 
i>1:,p, :,'. !t, i]h: CJ;1hland 1 ·1,1!1, rt Scr:ool D1:-tr ict 

Glenview Elementary School has been ide ntified as a high priority for facilities modernization. The ·project is 

currently in the design phase, but has encountered many roadblocks as parents, neighbors , and special 

interest groups have sometimes conflicting priorities with regards to the school site. To ensure that the 

development of the site can move forward, while addressing the concerns of all stakeholders to the best of 

OUSD's ability, the District has committed to a process of community engagement. This proposal builds on 

the communications and engagement work already begun by OUSD staff. 

Project Goals 

In keepi ng with OUSD's newly established policy on com munity engagement fo r facilities projects, the goal 

of the work described here is to: 

• Communicate clearly and on an ongoing basis the status and p1.u·pose of the project to community 

st akeholders including neighbors, OUSD staff, families and staff of Glenview E lementary, concerned 

organizations (such as the Oakland Heritage Alliance and the Glenview Neighborhood Association), 

and school board members and other policy makers. 

• Gather community input and communicate th a t input back to OUSD staff and the development team 

to ensure that local concerns and desires are taken into accolUlt as plans for the building evolve. 

Successfully achieving these goals will require frequent conversation and collaboration between the· 

consultants and the District to ensure that materials are accurate and approved in a timely manner. Success 

will also require willingness on the District's part to incorporate the concerns of the comm unity in their 

decisions. 

Project Phases 

As outlined by the facilities department, this project h as three phases: design, agency r eview (a period also 

used for transition and construction planning) , and construction. Each phase requires different types of 

communication and engagement. 

• Phase 1: Design . This phase is already under way. Regular community meetings will be held for 

the design committee, the transition committee, and the new neighbor/construction committee to 

discuss design issues and concerns. During this phase, there will also be opportunity for public 

comment on the design of th e building as it is more fully developed. In addition to engaging the 

community (neighbors, parents, Glenview staff, and other stakeholders), this is the time for internal 

communications as OUSD plans for the school population's move to a temporary site. 

Communications will leverage pre-existing infrast ructuxe developed by OUSD, Glenview parents, 

and neighborhood orga nizations. 



('cimmunitY I·:nga!,.>J ·m<·ni and ('u111ir1urnc:citiun-= f01 th,-· c;Jt.11\"ll'\\ - l1rnjf•ct l'Ltn 
Prupo,-al t<l 1/1< ();1kbnrl l PJfiu{ Sc!wol lfr-tric1 

,) 

• Phase 2: Agency Reviews and Construction/Transition Planning. While the Division of the 

State Architect review_s final construction documents, regular communications regarding the 

transition to the new school site ,will ramp up, as ,vill communications preparing neighbors for 

construction and changing traffic patterns. Communications and engagement will include t he host 

community at the temporary school site and will depend on OUSD's determination about enrollment 

policy for host neighborhood children. 

• Phase 3: Construction. This phase will require regular progress updates to the community and 

open channels for community - school and neighbor - questions and concerns pertaining both to the 

project and to the temporary school site. 

The scope of\vork outlined in this proposal is fo r Phase 1, estimated by OUSD facilities to run from 

September 1, 2014 through October 31 , 2015. 

Scope of V/ ork - Design Phase 

By board policy , OUSD is required to "ensure that community priorities are incorporated in the project 

where feasible." As designs for the new Glenview take shape, community members will continue to want 

opportunities to weigh on both the aesthetics and program of the faci lities. This may include legal challenges 

by those who disagree with the District's current plans. 

To ensure that information continues to flow smoothly from OUSD to stakeholders and vice versa , and to 

reduce the likelihood of community conflict, community engagement for the design phase will include the 

following elements: 

• Supporting the regular meetings of three committees by helping to define roles, recruit members, 

schedule meetings, set agendas, and distribute notes and tasks, as needed. These committees are: 

o Design committee - neighbors, staff, and parents working on program and look of new 

facilities 

o Transition committee - staff and parents planning and executing transition t o and from 

temporary school site 

o Construction committee (to be formed) - neighbors and staff planning for and working to 

minimize neighborhood disruption and impacts during construction 

o Conducting ongoing outreach efforts including: 

o Drafting and distributing material for websites 

o Drafting and distributing fact sheets and flyers about opportunities for community input 

o Conducting a community survey on priorities and concerns - online and in paper, if needed 

o Producing and distributing community updates quarterly, at minimum 

• Working with architects and project committees to design, publicize, and lead community-wide 

engagements/celebrations to share design progress and provide opportunities for broader 

input/feedback - ideally one per stage of design as defined in facilities schedule. 

o Communicating internally with OUSD staff so that additional departments may prepare for the 

transition to new school site - this may include initiating conversations about potential sites, move 

support, enrollment of host community children, and transportation. 



l 'ummtuHt~· l~ngagPmt·nt ;tnrl ('r,m11111111t';1liun,- f'c,.- t lie· ( :kn, ll''' l'rOJL'Ct Plan 
Prope:,-,il to thl' o.,kl:rn<.l l nifi0d School Di ,- tl' id 

• Providing regular updates to legal , communications, and facilities departments, as well as t he 

relevant REXO, city council member. and school board member 

• Creating and monitoring a project-related email address 

• Attending public meetings and meetings with community stakeholders as needed 

All materials and meetings will be translated as appropriate for the community, with the assistance of 

OUSD. 

Proposed Community Engagement Process and Schedule - Design Phase 

Srp1Pmber ·1-1 

October '14 

Ongoing 

Est ii blish committee schedules aud define roles. hold monthly commit tee meet ing·s 

Review and supplement online information as needed 

Present project t1pdate at PTA meeting 

11\'ork with architects and commi ttees to design commt1nity-\\'idP eng·agenJPnt of project progrPss 

ContinuP meeting· with kPy stakPholderi3 

De\'Edop contacts database and communications tree 

Continue as above, and 

Hold community-wide event to share pro;ect progress, discuss next steps and solicit input 

Begin internal oun·each within OUSD to plan for transition t.o temporary school site 

Hold monthly committPe meetings. support committees with assisllln<'e in agPnda setti ng. tracking 

prngress. distnbuting mim1tes . and following up on tasks 

Hold (approximately} three rommuni ty-wide meetings 1o share project progress. disc:us:; next steps 

and solicit input 

Design and publicize rommunity s1u·,·e~· regarding construction concerns and priorit ies 

Weekly update to OLTSD staff. REXO, and sehool board member 

Ongoing attendance of meetings with community stakeholders 

Continuing website updates and responsps to email c01Tesponcle11ce 

Maintenance of contacts database 

This schedule assumes the timely exchange of information and materials approvals from OUSD. Unless 

otherwise agreed upon, we will expect that 72 hours is sufficient for OUSD to review and approve or 

comment on communications materials. 

Estimated Costs - Design Phase 

The scope of t his project will require an estimated average of 8 hours per week of consultant 

time between September 1, 2014 and October 31, 2015. OUSD will be billed for hours worked only. 

Additional work required by changes to the scope of the project will be billed at $150/hour. 



( 'on1L11u11 il_\· l·:n~af<vlllt'nl and ('ommumcai1<i1H-' fr,r thL· (;Jl'n,·i,,,, PrnJt'<:1 1'1.-m 
Propo,-nl to ll1L' OuklHnd L ' n ifi t·d ~dwol l)i:-:trn·t 

Costs Rate Hours Project total 

C'onsnlt,rnt time 150.00 -l80 7Z.OOO.OO 

Additional facilitators 150.00 10 1,500.00 

Prmting - bannrr. fl_H'rS . :011rv1?ys. fact shPets 2.000.00 2.000.00 

Website development 0.00 0.00 

i\:l:-1 tn1als tran:slation and mePting trnnsliltion 0.00 0 0.00 

J\>lf'eting materials., childcare, and refreshments 1.500.00 2.000.00 

"· Total 77,500.00 

This estimate assumes that OUSD will provide occasional translation of materials and translations _services 

at key community events. Website updates are expected to be completed by OUSD staff (for OUSD site) and 

parent volunteers (Glenview site). 

Payment schedule: Consultant time and expenses will be billed at the end of each month. Payment is due 

within 30 days. 




